

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The University’s “Qualitative” Diversity Rationale Is a Sham.....	4
A. There Is No Evidence That the University’s Use of Race Comports with Its Asserted Diversity Rationale	5
B. The Exposure of the University’s Secret Race-Conscious Admissions Program Confirms That Its Asserted Diversity Rationale Is a Sham	8
II. The University Openly Flouts <i>Bakke</i> and <i>Grutter</i>	12
III. Review Is Essential To Enforce Strict Scrutiny and Prevent Circumvention of the Equal Protection Clause’s Limitations on Use of Race.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (“ <i>Fisher I</i> ”)	2, 4, 15, 20
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7, 13–14, 17, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 13–14, 19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	16
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	3–4, 15–18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	16
<u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4, 16

Other Authorities

- Bill Powers, Why Schools Still Need Affirmative Action, National L.J., Aug. 4, 2014 12–15
- Ian Ayres & Sydney Foster, Don't Tell, Don't Ask: Narrow Tailoring After *Grutter* and *Gratz*, 85 Tex. L. Rev. 617 (2007) 19
- Jon Cassidy, Kroll Ignored Hundreds of Weak UT Applications, Watchdog.org, Feb. 18, 2015 9–10
- Kroll Inc., University of Texas at Austin – Investigation of Admissions Practices and Allegations of Undue Influence, Feb. 6, 2015 (“Kroll Report”) 8–12
- Peter Schuck, Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future, 20 Yale L. & Policy Rev. 1 (2002) 19
- Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, *Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin*, No. 08-cv-263 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) Ex. 4 (“Bremen Dep.”) 6
- Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, *Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin*, No. 08-cv-263 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) Ex. 5 (“Ishop Dep.”) 6
- Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, *Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin*, No. 08-cv-263 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) Ex. 8 (“Walker Dep.”) 6–7

Supplemental Brief for Appellees, *Fisher v.*
University of Texas at Austin, No. 09-50822
(5th Cir. Oct. 25, 2013) 4
U.T. Austin Admissions Inquiry (2014) 9
